

18-35791

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KATHERINE MOUSSOURIS, HOLLY MUENCHOW, and DANA
PIERMARINI, on behalf of themselves and a class of those similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
District Judge James L. Robart, Case No. 15-cv-01483 (JLR)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
(REDACTED VERSION)**

Adam T. Klein
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 245-1000
atk@outtengolden.com

Rachel Bien
601 S. Figueroa St.,
Suite 4050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (323) 673-9900
rmb@outtengolden.com

Kelly M. Dermody
Anne B. Shaver
LIEFF CABRASER
HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,
LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 956-1000
kdermody@lchb.com
ashaver@lchb.com

Sharon M. Lee
LIEFF CABRASER
HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,
LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue,
Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel: (206) 739-9059
slee@lchb.com

Michael Subit
FRANK FREED SUBIT &
THOMAS LLP
705 Second Ave.,
Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 682-6711
msubit@frankfreed.com

Rachel J. Geman
LIEFF CABRASER
HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,
LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Tel: (212) 355-9500
rgeman@lchb.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. Microsoft’s Common Pay and Promotion Policies	7
1. Common Parameters for Setting Pay	7
2. Common Promotion Process and Criteria	8
3. Upper Management Design and Control.....	10
4. Robust Statistically Significant Gender Disparities in Pay and Rates of Promotion	10
5. Company-Wide Defects in the Calibration Process	13
B. Microsoft’s Culture of Discrimination	13
C. Microsoft’s Longstanding Knowledge of Gender Disparities.....	15
II. The District Court’s Denial of Class Certification.....	18
A. Commonality.....	18
1. Disparate Impact Claims	18
2. Disparate Treatment Claims	21
B. Typicality	22
C. Adequacy	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
I. Disparate Impact Claims	23

II.	Disparate Treatment Claims.....	24
III.	Typicality.....	26
IV.	Adequacy.....	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
	ARGUMENT	27
I.	Microsoft’s Pay and Promotion Criteria Support a Finding of Commonality Under <i>Dukes</i> Despite Evidence of Manager Discretion.	27
A.	Manager Discretion Does Not Preclude Commonality Under <i>Dukes</i>	28
B.	A Common Policy Requiring the Application of Subjective and Objective Criteria May Satisfy Rule 23 Commonality Requirements.	30
C.	Microsoft’s Common Policies Firmly Guide Managers’ Discretion.	33
1.	Appellants’ Critique of the Calibration Process Presents a Class-wide Merits Issue that Supports Commonality.	33
2.	Requiring Peer Employees to Be Paid Within Their Stock Level Is a Uniform Policy that Supports Commonality.	35
3.	Microsoft’s Use of Uniform Criteria for All Promotion Decisions Supports Commonality.	36
4.	The Review and Approval of All Pay and Promotion Decisions by a Small Group of EVPs Supports Commonality.	37
D.	The Size and Concentration of the Class Distinguish It from <i>Dukes</i>	38

1.	This Case Is a Small Fraction of the Size of <i>Dukes</i> and Is Geographically Centered in Microsoft’s Headquarters.	38
2.	Class Size and Geography Are Not Independently Significant Indicators of Commonality Under Rule 23.....	40
3.	<i>Dukes</i> Does Not Support the Imposition of a Heightened Standard Based on Class Size or Geography.	40
4.	Courts Routinely Certify Materially Larger Classes Challenging Facially Neutral Policies.	41
II.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standards to Appellants’ Disparate Treatment Claim.	44
A.	Disparate Treatment Claims Do Not Require Plaintiffs to Identify a Facially Neutral Employment Practice Causing a Disparate Impact.	45
B.	Appellants’ Robust Statistical Evidence Shows a Clear Pattern of Discrimination at the Correct Level of Analysis.	46
C.	The District Court Incorrectly Considered Each Type of Appellants’ Proof of Discrimination in Isolation.	47
1.	The Combined Weight of Hundreds of Discrimination Complaints and Class Member Declarations Support Certification.	49
a.	Formal internal complaints.....	49
b.	Declarations.....	50
c.	Additional anecdotal evidence	53
2.	Proof that Microsoft Knew of Gender Disparities Is Common Evidence that Supports Certification.....	54
III.	The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class’s Claims.	56

IV. Low-Level Managers Who Neither Create Nor Control Discriminatory Policies Are Adequate to Represent Themselves and Others Subject to Such Policies.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Abron v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1981)	43
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	40, 43, 58
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Beck v. Boeing</i> , 203 F.R.D. 459 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	48
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Constr. Co.</i> , 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Donaldson v. Microsoft Corporation</i> , 205 F.R.D. 558, 568 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	59
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)	42

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... *passim*

In re Johnson,
760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 26, 59

Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Employee Ret. Plan,
702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012)60

McReynolds v. Lynch,
No. 05 Civ. 6583, 2010 WL 3184179 (N.D. Aug. 9, 2010).....34

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch,
672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Menocal v. GEO Group, Inc.,
320 F.R.D. 258 (D. Colo. 2017),41

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018) 31, 52

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)48

Paige v. California,
291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002)47

Parra v. Bashas’, Inc.,
536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008) 27, 35

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 31, 52, 53, 54

Pena v. Taylor Farms Pac., Inc.,
305 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....59

Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm’n,
501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)60

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)34

Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)27

Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013) 1, 23, 32, 35

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....40

Smith v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.,
830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)43

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 22, 41, 58, 59

Tabor v. Hill,
703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... 28, 29, 31

Williams v. Boeing Co.,
225 F.R.D. 626 (W.D. Wash. 2005)55

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 13315

28 U.S.C. § 13675

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)40

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c).....56

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* §§ 1:7..... 42, 43

Daisuke Wakabayashi, *At Google, Employee-Led Effort Finds Men Are Paid More Than Women*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 8, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/08/technology/google-salaries-gender-disparity.html>49

Lilia M. Cortina & Vick J. Magley, *Raising Voice, Risking Retaliation: Events Following Interpersonal Mistreatment in the Workplace*, 8 J. Occupational Health Psychol. 247, 255 (2003)43

Nancy Levit, *Megacases, Diversity, and the Elusive Goal of Workplace Reform*, 49 B.C. L. Rev. 367 (2008).....44

Rani Molla, *How Facebook compares to other tech companies in diversity*, Recode (Apr. 11, 2018), <https://www.recode.net/2018/4/11/17225574/facebook-tech-diversity-women>49

Tristin K. Green, *Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform*, 72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (2003)44

William B. Rubenstein, *Why Enable Litigation? A Positive Externalities Theory of the Small Claims Class Action*, 74 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 709 (2006).....44
